(iii) all easements, covenants strips, gores, rights-of-way and privileges appurtenant to the Land and any land lying in the bed of any street, road, avenue or alley adjoining such Land to which Seller has rights. 2. Deposit. a. Within five (5) Business Days (hereinafter defined) of the Effective Date, Purchaser shall deliver the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) (together with any interest earned thereon, the “Initial Deposit”), by wire transfer of immediately available funds, to Stewart Title and Escrow Inc. (“Escrow Agent”), to be held in escrow by Escrow Agent pending Closing (hereinafter defined) hereunder. b. Unless this Agreement is terminated

pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3 or 5, Purchaser shall, within five (5) Business Days after the end of the Study Period (hereinafter defined), deliver the additional sum of Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) Exhibit 10.25

2 (together with any interest earned thereon, the “Additional Deposit” and together with the Initial Deposit, the “Deposit”), by wire transfer of immediately available funds to Escrow Agent to be held in escrow by Escrow Agent pending Closing hereunder.

[...]

Purchaser shall not file any applications with any governmental authority prior to Closing; provided, however, that Purchaser may have informal communications with governmental authorities regarding the general feasibility of the Project. 4. Purchase Price. The purchase price for the Property is One Million Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00), subject to adjustments and prorations, if any, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement (the “Purchase Price”). Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price to Seller in immediately available funds at Closing. The Deposit will be credited toward the Purchase Price at Closing.

[...]

delivery of written notice

to Seller, whereupon the Deposit shall be promptly paid to Purchaser and Purchaser shall receive reimbursement of its actual and documented out-of-pocket costs to pursue this transaction, subject to an aggregate cap of Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($75,000) the (“Diligence Reimbursement”). The foregoing notwithstanding, Purchaser shall only be entitled to receive the Diligence Reimbursement upon termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Section if the failed condition was a product of the action or inaction of the Seller or was otherwise within the reasonable control of the Seller.